International Journal of Sustainable Transportation Technology
Vol. 3, No. 2, October 2020, 66-73
66
Received October 14, 2020, Revised October 21, 2020, Accepted for publication October 30, 2020
Quasi-static Compressive Properties and Behavior of Single-cell Miura Origami
Column Fabricated by 3D Printed PLA Material
Farid Triawan1*, Geraldy Cahya Denatra1, Djati Wibowo Djamari1
1Department of Mechanical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering and Technology, Sampoerna University, Indonesia

between Miura origami column specimens, and the
conventional square box column is given in Table 2.
The results show that introducing a Miura origami
pattern to form a thin-walled square column can
dramatically lower down the initial peak stress by
96.82% and, at the same time, increase its ductility,
which eventually improves the energy absorption
capacity by 61.68% despite its brittle characteristics.
 72 Farid Triawan, et al.
Table 2 SEA comparison between the square column and Miura origami column
Model θ (o) h (mm) PI (N) PI reduction SEA
(kJ/kg)
SEA
Increase
Square - 120 3228.8 - 0.107 -
M-40-70 70 40-40-40 110.8 96.57 % 0.114 6.54%
M-40-80 80 40-40-40 148.7 95.39 % 0.115 7.48%
M-40-90 90 40-40-40 192.4 94.04 % 0.137 28.04%
M-40-100 100 40-40-40 204.6 93.66 % 0.162 51.40%
M-40-110 110 40-40-40 170.8 94.71 % 0.125 16.82%
M-30-70 70 30-30-30-30 102.6 96.82 % 0.118 10.28%
M-30-80 80 30-30-30-30 136.7 95.77 % 0.120 12.15%
M-30-90 90 30-30-30-30 187.5 94.19 % 0.163 52.33%
M-30-100 100 30-30-30-30 180.8 94.40 % 0.173 61.68%
M-30-110 110 30-30-30-30 120.8 96.26 % 0.127 18.69%
4 Conclusion
In this work, a study on the compressive properties and
behavior of single-cell Miura origami column
fabricated by 3D printed PLA material is conducted.